
 

 

 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
(SITE VISIT LEAVING PORT TALBOT AT 11.30AM) 

 

 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
2.  To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 24 

August 2016  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

3.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   
 

 Report of the Head of Planning 
 

 SECTION A - MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 Planning Application subject to Members Site Visit Leaving 
 Port  Talbot Civic Centre at 11.30am –  
 Recommended for Approval 
 
4.  Application No: P2016/0271  (Pages 11 - 34) 

Demolition of two storey building and construction of one dwelling 
together with the conversion of a window to a door and 1 no. 
additional window to 1 Cambrian Place on the ground floor 
elevation fronting Abbey Road – 1 Cambrian Place and 45 Abbey 
Road, Port Talbot. SA13 1HD 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 



 Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 
 
5.  Application No: P2016/0468  (Pages 35 - 44) 

Block of 4 self contained flats, plus associated parking and 
engineering works. Car Park, Wembley, Neath. SA11 2AT 
 

 Tree Preservation Order Applications Recommended for 
Refusal 

 
6.  Application No: P2016/0536  (Pages 45 - 50) 

Felling of 1 No.Sycamore Tree protected by Tree Preservation 
Order T285/T4 at 35 Nant Celyn, Crynant, Neath. SA10 8PZ 
 

 Section B - Matters for Information 
 

7.  Delegated Applications Determined between 16th August 2016 and 
6th September 2016  (Pages 51 - 62) 
 

8.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 7 September 2016 
 
 



 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, 
Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, D.Keogh, 
C.Morgan, Mrs.S.Paddison, R.Thomas, 
Mrs.L.G.Williams and A.J.Taylor 
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 
Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee 
 
The public have a right to attend the meeting and address the Committee 
in accordance with the Council’s approved procedure which is available at 
www.npt.gov.uk/planning. 
If you would like to speak at Planning Committee on an application 
reported to this Committee you must: 
 

 Contact Democratic Services in writing at : Civic Centre, Port Talbot 
SA13 1PJ, preferably by email: democratic.services@npt.gov.uk.  

 Ensure your request to speak is made no later than two working 
days prior to the meeting date (by 2 pm on the preceding Friday 
based on a usual Tuesday meeting),  

 Clearly indicate the item number or application number on which 
you wish to speak and confirm whether you are supporting or 
objecting to the application. 

 Give your name and address (which will be publicly available unless 
there are particular reasons for confidentiality) 

 
Please note that only one person is able to speak in favour of, and one 
against, each application.  Full details are available in the Council’s 
approved procedure. 
 
Should you wish to discuss any aspect of public speaking, please contact 
the Democratic Services Team on 01639 763719. 

http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/planning
mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf


Applicant / Agent Right of Reply  
 
Please note that, should an objector register to speak, the Applicant/Agent 
will be notified by the Council of their ability to address committee (their 
‘right to reply’). Should the applicant/agent wish to exercise that right, it 
will be necessary to confirm this to the Democratic Services section before 
noon on the day before the meeting. 
 

Commenting on planning applications which are to be reported to 
Committee 

Should you wish to submit representations on an application presented to 
this Planning Committee, please note that these must be received by the 
Planning department no later than 4.30p.m. on the Friday before 
Committee (based on the usual Tuesday meeting).  If the meeting is not 
on a Tuesday, these should be received no later than 4.30pm on the 
penultimate working day immediately preceding the Planning Committee.  

Please note that representations received in accordance with the 
Council’s protocol are summarised and, where necessary, commented 
upon in the form of an Amendment Sheet, which is circulated to Members 
of the Planning Committee by email on the evening before Committee, 
and presented in hard copy form at the actual meeting. 

 
 



- 15 - 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Members Present:  24 August 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.G.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, 
S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, C.Morgan, Mrs.S.Paddison, 
R.Thomas and Mrs.L.G.Williams 
 

Local Members Councillor S.Rahaman 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, S.Ball, I.Davies, T.Davies, 
Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph and Ms.C.Plowman 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning Committee 

held on the 2 August 2016 as circulated, be 
confirmed as a true record. 
 

2. REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following application recommended for 

approval, as detailed in the circulated report, be 
deferred for a site visit by the Planning 
Committee. 
 
Application No: P2016/0271 
 
Demolition of two storey building and 
construction of one dwelling together with the 
conversion of a window to a door and 1 no. 
additional window to 1 Cambrian Place on the 
ground floor elevation fronting Abbey Road. 1 
Cambrian Place and 45 Abbey Road, Port 
Talbot. SA13 1HD 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 16 - 
 

240816 

Reason: 
 
To enable Members to assess the impact upon 
the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area and highway safety having regard to traffic 
movements and car parking. 
 
(Note: An amendment sheet in relation to 
P2016/0271 was circulated prior to the meeting). 
 
 

3. APPLICATION NO: P2008/0798 - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AND ALTERATIONS TO 
EXISTING ACCESS AT FORGE WASHERY, LOWER 
BRYNAMMAN, AMMANFORD.  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That  in accordance with Officers 

recommendation subject to the Conditions as 
detailed in the circulated report, the Application 
be approved. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION NO: P2015/1128 - INTEGRATED TRANSPORT 
HUB INCLUDING NEW HIGHWAY ARRANGMENT, BUS CANOPY, 
STAFF FACILITY BUILDING, KIOSK BUILDING (CLASS A1 AND 
A3), TAXI AREA, HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPE WORKS AND 
PEDESTRIAN AREAS AT PORT TALBOT PARKWAY RAILWAY 
STATION, CRAMIC WAY, PORT TALBOT. SA13 1RU.  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
(Note:  An amendment sheet in relation to P2015/1128 was circulated 
prior to the meeting). 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers recommendation 

subject to the Conditions as detailed in the 
circulated report and the amendment sheet the 
Application be approved. 
 

 

Page 6



- 17 - 
 

240816 

 
5. APPLICATION NO:  P2016/0545 - REAR AND SIDE RAISED 

PATIO TO GROUND FLOOR LEVEL AT 3, ASCOT DRIVE, 
BAGLAN, PORT TALBOT. SA12 8YL  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation and subject to the Conditions 
as set out in the circulated report, the Application 
be approved. 
 
 

6. APPLICATION NO: P2016/0117 - ROAD SIDE SERVICE AREA 
COMPRISING OF PETROL FILLING STATION AND KIOSK, 
DRIVE-THRU COFFEE SHOP, CAR PARKING, VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AT LAND AT GLYNNEATH 
BUSINESS PARK, ADJACENT TO A465, GYNNEATH, NEATH.  
 
The application was brought  for consideration by Committee by the 
late Cllr.A.Siddley. 
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
(Note:  An amendment sheet in relation to P2016/0117 was circulated 
prior to the meeting). 
 
In accordance with the Council’s approved Public Speaking Protocol 
Mr.G.Wardell (supporter of the development) addressed the Planning 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation as set out in the circulated 
report, the Application be refused. 
 
 

 

Page 7



- 18 - 
 

240816 

7. APPLICATION NO: P2016/0254 - PROPOSED 
PUB/RESTAURANT, ACCESS, CAR PARKING, LAYOUT AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS (OUTLINE PERMISSION WITH MEANS OF 
ACCESS AND LAYOUT TO BE AGREED AT LAND  AT 
GLYNNEATH BUSINESS PARK, ADJACENT TO A465, 
GLYNNEATH, NEATH.  
 
The application was brought  for consideration by Committee by the 
late Cllr.A.Siddley. 
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
(Note: An amendment sheet in relation to P2016/0254 was circulated 
prior to the meeting). 
 
In accordance with the Council’s approved Public Speaking Protocol 
Mr.G.Wardell (supporter of the development) addressed the Planning 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers 

recommendation as set out in the circulated 
report, the Application be refused. 

 
(Note: with regard to the amendment sheet referred to previously, on 
which the Chair had allowed sufficient time for Members to read, in 
respect of application items on the published agenda, the 
Chairperson had permitted urgent circulation/consideration thereof at 
today’s meeting, the particular reasons and circumstances being not 
to further delay the planning process, unless the Committee itself 
wanted to defer any applications and to ensure that Members take all 
extra relevant information into account before coming to any decision 
at the meeting). 
 
 

8. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between the 26th July and 15th August 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 
 

Page 8



- 19 - 
 

240816 

9. APPEALS DETERMINED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals Determined be noted, 

as detailed in the circulated report:- 
 
Appeal Ref: A2016/0004 
 
Residential Development comprising 78 dwellings 
with associated demolition of 141 Dinas Baglan 
Road, access and engineering works (application 
for outline planning permission with details of 
access to be agreed.) 
 
Decision: Dismissed 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval Following 
Members Site Visit 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2016/0271 DATE: 16/03/2016 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of two storey building and construction of 

one dwelling  together with the conversion of a window 
to a door and 1 no. additional window to 1 Cambrian 
Place on the ground floor elevation fronting Abbey 
Road. 

LOCATION: 1 CAMBRIAN PLACE & 45 Abbey Road, Port Talbot 
SA13 1HD 

APPLICANT: Mr A Holden 
TYPE: Full Plans 
WARD: Port Talbot 

 
Background Information 
 
This application is reported to Committee at the request of the local 
Ward Member, Councillor Rahaman, on the grounds that the 
development will  increase the footprint of the development to the entire 
plot, increase the  height  to a 2 storey building, the change in 
orientation of the existing rear building and further single storey 
extension with a high pitched roof  will be overbearing on neighbouring 
property (no 2 Cambrian Place) creating a feeling of enclosure and will 
have a significant detrimental impact on the amenity and enjoyment of 
their property, and affect the light and air currently enjoyed. It was 
presented to the Planning Committee on the 23rd August 2016 where it 
was deferred for a site visit for the following reason:  
 
To enable Members to assess the impact upon the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area and highway safety having regard 
to traffic movements and car parking. 
 
The report has also been updated to reflect late correspondence which 
was received following the publication of the previous report. 
 
Planning History 
 
The site (including no. 1 Cambrian Place to the front) has the following 
relevant planning history: - 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



  
• P1997/1456  Conversion of dwelling into 2 no. flats, rear 

extension and the change of use of existing garage 
/store to a retail unit* – Approved 19.2.1998 
 
This consent included the following condition: - 
 
(3) Prior to the change of use taking place 3 No. car parking 
spaces shall be provided within the curtilage of the property, 
in accordance with a scheme which shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
car parking area shall be provided prior to the occupation of 
the flat hereby approved and thereafter not be used for any 
purpose other than car parking. 
Reason 
To comply with the requirements of the Local planning 
authority concerning off-street car parking. 

 
It is noted that no such scheme for parking was 
submitted to the LPA for approval. 
 
* The permission also excluded the change of use 
of the garage/store (the building subject to this 
application) 
 

• P2000/0891  Retention of existing use of a builder’s office and 
store, resiting of office within building and 
alterations to front elevation – Approved 
12.12.2000  (45 Abbey Road) 
 
This permission included a number of restrictiv
[...]
s.  They 
therefore submit that there remains room for 3 car parking spaces to be 
provided upon the site, but approving this development would preclude 
that. Nevertheless, for the reasons stated above, it is considered that a 
new chapter in the planning history of the site effectively began when 
permission was granted for the use of the outbuilding, such that the only 
reasonable approach to take now is to consider the proposals against 
the existing situation at the site, where no off-street parking exists for 
either the4 existing flats or proposed unit. 
 
Accordingly, and as reasoned above, no objections are raised to the 
development on highway safety grounds, and the development is 
considered to accord with Policy BE1 and TR2 of the LDP. 
 
Ecology (including trees & Protected Species)   
 
The biodiversity section have offered no objection to the proposal but 
have requested that an informative be added to the consent in relation 
to the demolition and that if bats are found on site that work ceases 
immediately and that Natural Resources Wales be contacted to obtain a 
licence prior to any works recommencing on site. It is therefore 
considered that the proposal would not have a detrimental impact upon 
the biodiversity or ecology in the area.  
 
 

Page 26



Flooding 
 
In respect of flooding, National Resources Wales have indicated that 
based on the outputs of their latest flood modelling, the site is 
considered to be outside the fluvial flood extents of the River Afan in 
both the 1% and 0.1 % flood therefore would not require a Flood 
Consequence Assessment for this application. 
 
It is concluded that the development would be acceptable in terms of 
flooding and would accord with TAN 15 and Planning Policy. 
 
 
Pollution (air and ground) 
 
The Environmental Health Department has offered no objection to the 
development subject to the submission of a noise and dust 
management plan.  A condition is attached requiring the submission 
and approv
[...]
 submitted application  

• A single application  for the proposed development at 45 Abbey 
Road and 1 Cambrian Place has be validated as the red edged 
location plan indicates the applicant is the owner of the whole site 
and the development of the dwelling includes land within this red 
edge to provide amenity space. The development also 
necessitates a new door and window to the ground floor flat at 1 
Cambrian Place which is located within the red edged plan. 

• In relation to the provisions for access for all, this matter will be 
considered under Part M of Building Regulations.  The use of 
sustainable technologies as part of the development is not a 
requirement under current planning regulations. The residential 
units will have to comply with fire regulations which will be 
enforced during building regulation inspections, with regard to the 
private security of the property this is a matter for the occupier of 
the flat. 

• The site is located along a bus route which can be used, how it is 
acknowledged as with every other resident in the area, it is not a 
guarantee that public transport will be used. It is individual 
preference if the residents of an area utilise public transport. 

• The historical issues with the behaviour of the  occupiers of the 
flats  at 45 Abbey Road cannot be taken into consideration in the 
determination of this application  

• The question of the need for this type of housing is not a material 
planning consideration  

 
Conclusion 
 
It is considered that the proposal represents an appropriate form of 
infill development that would have no unacceptable impact on the 
amenities of neighbouring residents, visual amenity of the area or 
highway and pedestrian safety. Accordingly, the proposed 
development is in accordance with Policies SC1, BE1 and TR2 of the 
Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan.  
 

 

Page 29



RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with Conditions 
 
Time Limit Conditions 

(1)The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of five years from the date of this permission. 

Reason 

To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

Approved Plans 

(2)The development shall be in accordance with the following approved 
plans and documents:  

Location Plan 
Drawing no. PL001 Revision 14 (16.8.16) 

Reason 

In the interest of clarity. 

Pre-Commencement Conditions 

(3)Prior to the commencement of work on site a scheme for surface 
water disposal shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.   Such scheme shall ensure that proper 
drainage of the development and to ensure any adjoining land is not 
interrupted or otherwise adversely affected. The scheme shall be 
implemented prior to the occupation of the dwelling. 

Reason 

To ensure satisfactory drainage. 

Action Conditions 

(4) Prior to first beneficial occupation of the dwelling hereby approved, 
the amenity / bin storage areas serving the new dwelling and the 
ground floor flat at 1 Cambrian Place shall be laid out in accordance 
with the details on plan PL001 Revision 14 (16.8.16), including the 
provision of a 1.8m high privacy wall/fence between the two areas.  The 
amenity areas shall thereafter be retained in accordance with the 
approved details to serve each unit. 

Page 30



Reason 

In the interests of visual amenity 

(5) Notwithstanding the details on the approved plans, the dwelling 
hereby approved shall not be occupied until such time as: - 

(i) a new door has been provided in the south facing elevation of the 
new dwelling at ground floor to allow direct access into the private 
amenity area serving the dwelling; and  

(ii) the existing ground floor window serving the ground floor flat’s 
bedroom has been removed and the elevation reinstated in materials to 
match; and 

(iii) the new window serving the ground floor flat’s bedroom has been 
provided  

The development shall thereafter be retained in accordance with the 
approved plans as amended by this condition. 

Reason: To ensure that direct access is afforded to a private amenity 
area serving the new dwelling in the interests of residential amenity 

(6)Notwithstanding the details submitted and prior to the occupation of 
the proposed dwelling  the windows on the side elevation serving the 
living room and first floor bedroom  shall be glazed with obscured glass 
and any opening vent shall be top hinged with the lowest part of the 
opening a maximum of 1.1 metres above the floor level of that room, 
and any replacement window or glazing shall be of a similar glazing and 
type.  

Reason   

In the interest of the amenities of the adjoining property and the safety 
of the occupiers of the applicant dwelling. 

Regulatory Conditions 

(7) The external surfaces of the building(s) shall be constructed of 
brown pebbledash and brown concrete tiles as specified on plan PL001 
Revision 14 (16.8.16). 

Reason 

In the interest of the visual amenity of the area. 

Page 31



(8) If any bats are discovered during construction works, the work 
should stop immediately and the applicant should contact Natural 
Resources Wales immediately, as a licence may be required to 
continue, as bats are a European protected species and afforded 
protection under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2010 and by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). 

Reason 

In the interest of protected species. 

(9) No surface water discharges shall be allowed to drain onto the 
highway. 

Reason 

In the interest of highway safety. 

(10)No surface water and land drainage run-off shall be allowed to 
connect/discharge (either directly or indirectly) to the public sewerage 
system. 

Reason 

To prevent hydraulic overload of the public sewerage system and 
pollution of the environment. 

(11) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended for Wales) 
(or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification), the dwelling hereby approved shall not be extended or 
altered in any way (including roof alterations, extesions and new 
windows/doors) without the prior grant of planning permission in that 
behalf.   

Reason 

In order to safeguard the amenities of the area by enabling the Local 
Planning Authority to consider whether planning permission should be 
granted for extensions, having regard to the particular layout and design 
of the estate. 

 

 

Page 32



REASON FOR GRANTING PLANNING PERMISSION 

The decision to grant planning permission has been taken in 
accordance with Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the 
determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. 

It is considered that the proposal represents an appropriate form of infill 
development that would have no unacceptable impact on the amenities 
of neighbouring residents, visual amenity of the area or highway and 
pedestrian safety. Accordingly, the proposed development is in 
accordance with Policies SC1, BE1 and TR2 of the Neath Port Talbot 
Local Development Plan. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2016/0468 DATE: 26/05/16 
PROPOSAL: Block of 4 self contained flats, plus associated parking 

and engineering works. 
LOCATION: Car Park, Wembley, Neath SA11 2AT 
APPLICANT: Mr Steve Tucker NPT Homes 
TYPE: Full Plans 
WARD: Neath East 

 
Background 
 
This application is reported to committee at the request of Councillor 
John Miller and Councillor Sandra Miller. Cllr Sheila Penry also has 
concerns over the application. The Councillors are concerned over the 
impact of the proposed access on highway safety grounds, as the car 
park was installe
[...]
egy Section – No objection 
 
Dwr Cymru, Welsh Water – No objection, subject to conditions 
 
Head of Engineering & Transport (Highways) - No objection, subject to 
a condition 
 
Head of Engineering & Transport (Drainage) - No objection, subject to 
conditions 
 
Description of Site and its Surroundings: 
 
The application site is the former car park at Wembley, Neath, which is 
now being used for the storage of materials for construction work for 
NPT Homes. 
 
The site is bounded by residential properties with a resident’s footpath 
on the west of the site which leads to steps leading to a further footpath. 
The site is a relatively flat site. 
 
The site is located within the settlement limits as defined by Policy SC1 
of the adopted Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan (LDP). 

Page 36



Brief description of proposal (e.g. size, siting, finishes): 
 
The application seeks full planning permission for a block of 4 self-
contained flats, plus associated parking and engineering works. 
 
The development will front onto Wembley and will be a two storey 
hipped roof building, providing space for four one bedroom flats. The 
building will be finished in red clay facing brickwork above a contrasting 
colour brickwork plinth and contrasting colour soldier course brickwork 
and arches are proposed above ground floor windows and doors, with 
reconstituted stone cills.  It will have dark grey concrete roof tiles and 
white Upvc fenestration. There will be a centrally located front door with 
a gabled open sided porch which will serve the two first floor flats. The 
ground floor flats will be accessed by a door with a gabled cantilevered 
porch on each of the side elevations. Habitable room windows will be 
restricted to the front and rear elevations with one obscured glazed side 
facing window on each floor on both side elevations. The building will 
measure 10.4 metres in depth, 12.4 metres in width and will be 5.5 
metres to the eaves rising to a height of 8.5 metr
[...]
part of the rear garden area, 
approximately 10m away from the application dwelling. Both trees have 
undergone works over the last few years which have benefited from 
permission from the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Brief description of proposal: 
 
This is an application made under the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 Section 198 for works to trees covered by Tree Preservation 
Order T285.   
 
This application seeks permission to fell 1 No. Sycamore Tree 
(T285/T4). 
  
The reason for the proposed works, as stated on the application form, is 
due to the “continued decline in the physiological health of the tree” 
which has led to the “wish to remove and replace this tree prior to the 

Page 46



decline in the structural health of the tree with consideration to the 
proximity of their house”. 
 
The application has been made by a local Tree company (Arborum Ltd) 
but has not been accompanied by a detailed survey of the tree. 
 
Material Considerations: 
 
The main issues relating to this application concern the amenity value 
of the existing tree and the impact of felling it on the character and 
appearance of the area together with an assessment of the condition of 
the tree and whether there are sufficient grounds to justify the proposal 
to fell. 
 
Policy Context: 
 
Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan 
Policy SP15 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
Policy EN7 – Important Natural Features 
 
Visual Amenity: 
 
The TPO was placed on the trees in question approximately 6 years 
ago, such protection being required “in the interest of visual amenity”.   
 
Whilst this application requests permission to fell 1 No. Sycamore tree, 
it is considered that both the application Sycamore, along with other 
trees which line a stream running to the rear of the application site and 
adjacent properties, form a natural backdrop to the immediate 
neighbouring properties. Their presence adds significantly to the 
character and appearance of the street scene by complime
[...]
ion      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Pontardawe 

 

 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 24 August 2016
	4 Application No: P2016/0271
	5 Application No: P2016/0468
	6 Application No: P2016/0536
	7 Delegated Applications Determined between 16th August 2016 and 6th September 2016
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION




Minutes of the meeting


- 20 - 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Members Present:  13 September 2016 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.G.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
H.N.James, D.Keogh, C.Morgan, 
Mrs.S.Paddison and R.Thomas 
 

Local Members Councillors Mrs.S.Penry and Mrs.K.Pearson 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Ball, K.Davies, T.Davies, 
Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph, and Ms.C.Plowman 
 

 

 
1. ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
It was with deep regret that the Chair advised the Committee of the 
death of Mr. Russell Ward, Chief Executive of Celtic Leisure and 
former Officer of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council.  As a 
mark of respect Members stood for a minute’s silence. 
 
 

2. MEMBER'S DECLARATION  
 
The following Member made a declaration at the commencement of 
the meeting:- 
 
Councillor 
Mrs.R.Davies 

Application No. P2016/0468 – Proposed 
Block of 4 self contained flats, plus 
associated parking and engineering works – 
Car Park, Wembley, Neath. SA11 2AT as 
she was a member of the Board of NPT 
Homes. 

 



 

130916 

 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON THE 24 
AUGUST 2016  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning Committee held 

on the 24 August 2016 as circulated, be 
confirmed as a true record. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION NO: P2016/0271  
 
Members undertook a site visit prior to the Planning Committee to 
appraise themselves of the site and immediate context.  At 
Committee, Members received a verbal update in that, due to the 
need to rectify identified inaccuracies in the submitted plans, the 
application be deferred for Officers to undertake a re-assessment. 
 
(Note: An amendment sheet in relation to P2016/0271 was circulated 
prior to the meeting but was not considered due to the item being 
deferred). 
 
RESOLVED: That Planning Application No. P2016/071 be 

deferred for further assessment and that an 
updated report be brought back for Members 
consideration in due course. 

 
 

5. APPLICATION NO: P2016/0468  
 
(Cllr.Mrs.R.Davies re-affirmed her interest at this point and withdrew 
from the meeting for this item only.) 
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application as detailed in the circulated report with the following 
verbal update in that the eight Conditions should have been included 
in the circulated report as part of the recommendation: 
 

CONDITIONS 
 
Time Limit Conditions 
(1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of five years from the date of this permission. 
Reason 



 

130916 

To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
Approved Plans 
 
(2) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents:  
 
01A -  Location Plan 
(03)02L - Proposed Block Plan (Amended Plan Received 13/07/16 
(03)04 - Street Elevation 
(03)102B - Elevations 
(03)100B - Floor Plans 
(00)02A - Topography 
(03)03A - Site Section 
(03)01 - Constraints 
 
Reason 
In the interests of clarity 
 
Pre-Commencement Conditions 
 
(3) No development shall take place until samples of the materials to 
be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority.  Development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.   
Reason 
In the interest of the visual amenity of the area. 
 
(4) Prior to commencement of any works a full drainage strategy shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. This strategy shall include the following. 
. Means of disposing surface water and ground water during 
construction and during the temporary works 
. Means of discharging the surface and ground water when the 
development is completed 
. The approved drainage scheme shall ensure that proper drainage of 
any adjoining land is not interrupted or otherwise adversely affected. 
 
The works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
scheme and retained as such thereafter. 
ReasonTo prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage 
system, to protect the health and safety of existing residents and 
ensure no pollution of or detriment to the environment. 



 

130916 

 
(5) Prior to commencement of the development, a landscaping 
management plan, including long term design objectives, 
management responsibilities and maintenance schedules for all 
landscape areas, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The works shall be carried out accordingly 
and retained as such thereafter. 
Reason 
In the interest of biodiversity. 
 
Regulatory Conditions 
 
(6) The shared drive access, junction and rear car parking shall be 
carried out in accordance with drawing (03)02 Rev L and retained as 
such thereafter. 
Reason 
In the interest of highway and pedestrian safety. 
 
(7) No surface water and land drainage run-off shall be allowed to 
connect or discharge either directly or indirectly to the public sewer 
system. 
Reason 
To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to 
protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no 
pollution of or detriment to the environment. 
 
(8) There must be no interference, alteration or diversion of any ditch, 
watercourse, stream or culvert crossing or boardering the site. 
Reason 
To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to 
protect the health and safety of existing residents and ensure no 
pollution of or detriment to the environment. 
 
Cllr.Mrs.S.Penry Local Ward Member addressed the Committee 
engaging in detailed discussion with Officers and Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application P2016/0468 be deferred for 

further investigation into the planning history of the 
site to establish the history of its legitimate use for 
parking, and to review whether the transfer of land 
to NPT Homes included any restrictions or clauses 
relating to continuation of such legitimate use for 
parking. 

 
 



 

130916 

6. APPLICATION NO: P2016/0536  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Cllr.Mrs.K.Pearson Local Ward Member addressed the Committee 
engaging in detailed discussion with Officers and Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers 

recommendations as detailed in the circulated 
report the Application No. P2016/0536 be 
refused. 

 
 

7. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 16 
AUGUST 2016 AND 6 SEPTEMBER 2016  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between the 16 August and 6 September 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


